

### भारतीय डाक विभाग

#### DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA

# मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरल का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL,

पश्चिमबंगाल सर्किल / WEST BENGAL CIRCLE, कोलकाता/ KOLKATA - 700012.

#### U/E

To,

- 1. The Postmaster General, Kolkata Region, Kolkata -700012/South Bengal Region, Kolkata -700012/M & BD, Kolkata -700012/North Bengal Region, Siliguri-734001.
- 2. The Postmaster General, Sikkim, Gangtok -737101/A&N Island, Port Blair-744101.
- 3. The General Manager (PAF), Yogayog Bhawan, Kolkata- 700012.
- 4. The Director, Kolkata GPO, Kolkata 700001.
- 5. The Supdt. Engineer, Postal Civil Circle, Kolkata 700012.
- 6. The Executive Engineer, Postal Civil Division, No. I & II, Kolkata 700012.
- 7. The Executive Engineer, Postal Electric Division, Kolkata 700012.
- 8. The Dy. Architect (P), Kolkata 700012.
- 9. The SSPOs, North Kolkata Divn,Kolkata-700037/SSPOs,East Kolkata Divn,Kolkata-700014/SSPOs South Kolkata Divn,Kolkata-700029/SSPOs,Central Kolkata Divn, Kolkata-700007/SSPOs,North Presidency Divn.Kolkata 700120/SSPOs, Asansol Divin, Asansol-713301/SSPOs Bankura Divn, Bankura-722101/SSPOs Burdwan Divn.Burdwan-713101/SSPOs Howrah Divn, Howrah -711101/SSPOs Midnapore Divn.Midnapore-721101/SSPOs South Hooghly Divn.Shreerampore-712201.
- 10. The SPOs South Presidency Divn. Baruipore -700144/SPOs, Nadia North Divn. Krishnagar 741101/SPOsNadia South Divn. Kalyani-741235/SPOs Barasat Division, Kolkata -700124/SPOs, Murshidabad Divn.Berhampore (WB)-742101/SPOs Birbhum Divn. Suri -731101/SPOs, North Hoogly Divn. Chinsurah-712101/SPOs Purulia Divn. Purulia -723101/SPOs, Contai Divn, Contai-721401/SPOs Tamluk Divn. Tamluk-721401/SPOs Darjeeling Divn. Darjeeling -734101/SPOs Jalpaiguri Divn, Jalpaiguri-735101/SPOs Cooch Behar Divn, Coochbehar -736101/SPOs Dinajpur Divn, Balurghat -733101/SPOs Malda Divn, Malda-732101.
- 11. The Supdt. Postal Store Depot, Kolkata -700002/Siliguri -734001/CSD, Kolkata -700007/Foreign Post, Kolkata -700001.
- 12. The SSRMs Kolkata RMS Divn, Kolkata -700001/SSRMs, AP Stg Divn Kolkata -700004/SSRMs WB Divn. Howrah 711101.
- 13. The SRMs, RMS SB Divn, Howrah-700001/RMS SG Divn, Siliguri -734001/RMS H Divn, Kolkata -700004.
- 14. The Sr. Manager, MMS, Kolkata -700015.
- 15. The Manager, RLO, Kolkata 700001.
- 16. The Sr. PS to CPMG, WB Circle, Kolkata 700012.
- 17. The PS to PMG, M & BD, WB Circle, Kolkata-700012.
- 18. The PA to DPS (HQ), Kolkata 700012.
- 19. The ADPS (TO), Circle Office, Kolkata -12 for uploading the copy in Circle website.
- 20. The ADPS (AC/s), Circle Office, Kolkata-700012.
- 21. All Group Officers, Circle Office, Kolkata -700012.
- 22. The Office Supdt. Circle Office, Kolkata -700012.

No. Est/B/Z-7th CPC/2016/Part-I

Dated at Kolkata-12 the

14 .09.2018.

**Subject:** Availability of option for fixation of pay on promotion from the Date of Next Increment (DNI) in the lower post and method of fixation of pay from DNI, if opted for, in context of CCS (RP) Rules, 2016 – Clarification regarding.

Kindly find enclosed herewith the Directorate letter No. 2-16/2017-PAP dated 05.09.2018 for information, guidance and necessary action.

Enclo: As stated above.

S. K. Bera)

Asstt. Director of Postal Services (Staff, Estt & Plg.)
O/o the Chief Postmaster General
West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-12.

10 (E. pm)
[22 94

BP 135.

No.2-16/2017-PAP
Government of India
Ministry of Communications
Department of Posts
[Establishment Division / PAP Section]



Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg New Delhi – 110 001

Dated:

05.09.2018

То

All Chief Post Masters General,

The Director, Rafi Ahmed Kidwai National Postal Academy, Ghaziabad, U.P.

All Post Masters General

All General Managers (Postal Accounts & Finance),

All Directors of Accounts (Postal),

All Directors of PTCs

Sub..:

Availability of option for fixation of pay on promotion from the Date of Next Increment (DNI) in the lower post and method of fixation of pay from DNI, if opted for, in context of CCS (RP) Rules, 2016 – clarification regarding.

I am directed to forward herewith the copy of Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training O.M. No. 13/02/2017-Estt.(Pay-I) dated 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2018 on the subject cited above for kind information and further necessary action at your end.

Encl.: As above.

[K. V. Vijayakumar] Asstt. Director General [ESTT.]

#### Copy for kind information to:

- 1. Sr. PPS to Secretary (Posts) / PPS to DG (Posts).
- 2. All member of Postal Services Board,
- 3. JS & FA (Posts), 4. DDG (PAF) / Secretary (PSB) / GM(F) BDD / CGM (PLI)
- 5. All other DDsG in Postal Directorate
- 6. Guard File, 7. Spare Copy
- 8. SO(C&A)
- 9. Departmental Website through: CEPT Mysore
- 10. All Postal Unions.

(Vijay Kumar Khatri)
Asstt. Accounts Officer (PAP)

## No.13/02/2017-Estt.(Pay-I)

#### Government of India

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions

Department of Personnel & Training

North Block, New Delhi Dated: 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2018

#### OFFICE MEMORANDUM

**Subject:** Availability of option for fixation of pay on promotion from the Date of Next Increment (DNI) in the lower post and method of fixation of pay from DNI, if opted for, in context of CCS (RP) Rules, 2016- clarification-regarding.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's OM of even number dated 27.07.2017, on the subject cited above. Following the issuance of the OM *ibid*, this Department has received a number of references seeking clarification on various aspects of the OM *ibid*. The matter has been considered in this Department in consultation with D/o Expenditure and the points of doubt are clarified as under:

SI. No.	Point of Doubt	Clarification
1.	The date of applicability of the OM <i>ibid</i> .	Since the OM <i>ibid</i> is in the context of 7th CPC Scenario, it is applicable from 01.01.2016.
2.	Whether the employees who have been granted the pay fixation benefit on account of promotion between 01.01.2016 and the date of issuance of the OM <i>ibid</i> i.e. 27.07.2017, would be allowed to re-exercise/revise their option for fixation of pay under FR 22(I)(a)(1).	Under the changed circumstances, after the issuance of this Department's OM <i>ibid</i> , the employee shall be allowed to re-exercise/revise their option for fixation of pay under FR 22(I)(a)(1), within one month from the date of issuance of this OM. Further, the option so revised, shall be final.

2. In so far as their application to the employees belonging to the Indian Audit and Accounts Department is concerned, these orders issue in consultation with the Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

3. Hindi Version will follow.

Under Secretary to the Government of India

To All Ministries/Departments as per standard list.

## Copy also forwarded to:

- Secretaries to Union Public Service Commission / Supreme Court of India/ Lok Sabha Sectt. / Rajya Sabha Sectt. /Cabinet Sectt. / Central Vigilance Commission / President's Sectt. / Vice-President's Sectt./Prime Minister's 2.
- Office of Comptroller & Auditor General of India. 3.
- Controller General of Accounts/Controller of Accounts, Ministry of 4.
- Department of Personnel and Training (AIS Division)/ JCA /Admn. Section. 5.
- Governors of all States/Lt. Governors of all Union Territories. 6.
- Secretary, National Council of JCM (Staff Side), 13-C, Feroz Shah Road, 7.
- All Members of Staff Side of the National Council of JCM / Departmental 8.
- All Officers/Sections of DoPT / Department of Administrative Reforms & Public Grievances/Department of Pensions & Pensioners Welfare/ PESB. 9.
- Joint Secretary (Pers), Ministry of Finance, D/o Expenditure. 10.
- Additional Secretary (Union Territories), Ministry of Home Affairs. 11.

NIC with a request to upload the OM on the website of DoPT.

Ŕajeev Bahree) Under Secretary to the Government of India